# **COMMUNITY LIAISON COMMITTEE**

Decision Notice – Meeting, 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2021.

The Committee agenda is available here.

The Meeting recording is available here.

<u>Present</u>: Councillor S.M. Hanks (Chair); Councillor R.M. Birch (Vice-Chair); Councillors J. Aviet, G.D.D. Carroll, C.A. Cave, M.J.G. Morgan, R.A. Penrose, S.D. Perkes, A.R. Robertson and M.R. Wilson.

Representing Town and Community Councils: Councillors G. Thomas (Llantwit Major Town Council), M. Cuddy (Penarth Town Council), B. Morris (Colwinston Community Council), S. Griffiths (Dinas Powys Community Council), H. Baker (Ewenny Community Council), Dr. A. Rees (Llancarfan Community Council), R. Thomas (Llandow Community Council), G. Kellen (Pendoylan Community Council), Dr. S. Howells (Penllyn Community Council), A. Phillips (Peterston Super Ely Community Council), A. Barnaby (St. Athan Community Council), M. Jeffreys (St. Donats Community Council), W. Howells (St. Georges and St. Brides Super Ely Community Council), I. Perry (St. Nicholas and Bonvilston Community Council), C. Tatt (Sully and Lavernock Community Council) and C. Hawkins (Wick Community Council).

AGENDA ITEM 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -

These were received from Councillors H. Weddell (Cowbridge with Llanblethian Town Council), D. Reed (Llangan Community Council), G. Smith (Llanmaes Community Council) and G. Marks (Michaelston le Pitt with Leckwith Community Council).

AGENDA ITEM 2. MINUTES –

RECOMMENDED – T H A T the minutes of the meetings held on 4<sup>th</sup> October, 2021 and 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2021 be approved as a correct record.

AGENDA ITEM 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –

No declarations of interest were received.

AGENDA ITEM 4. POLICE MATTERS -

AGREED - T H A T Chief Inspector Rees be thanked for her time and verbal update.

AGENDA ITEM 5. FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE MATTERS -

### AGREED -

(1) T H A T Mr Hadfield be thanked for his time and verbal update.

(2) T H A T a presentation on Public Service Crew Attacks for the South Wales Area as a whole, setting out the scale and response for such instances, be provided at the next Committee Meeting on 27<sup>th</sup> April 2022.

AGENDA ITEM 6. THE COUNTY BOROUGH OF THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN (ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS) ORDER 2021 (REF) –

# AGREED -

(1) T H A T the County Borough of the Vale of Glamorgan (Electoral Arrangements) Order 2021 ("the Order") attached at Appendix A to the referred Cabinet report be noted.

(2) T H A T the consequential electoral ward boundary and the revisions to the Polling Districts as detailed at Appendix B to the referred Cabinet report be noted.

(3) T H A T the reference to the Polling Districts as detailed at Appendix C to the referred Cabinet report be noted.

### Reasons for decisions

(1-3) Having regard to the contents of the reference and appended Cabinet report.

AGENDA ITEM 7. POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS: MINI REVIEW (REF) –

AGREED – T H A T the proposed changes to the Polling Places and / or Polling Stations as set out in paragraphs 2.2 - 2.18 of the referred Cabinet report be noted subject to the following updates also being referred to Cabinet for information:

### St. Brides Major – WE0

Change of polling station venue: From: Ewenny Community Village Hall Corntworn Road, Ewenny, CF35 5BG. To: Vale Cricket Club, Corntown Road, Corntown, CF35 5BA. Reason: Village Hall closed pending refurbishment works.

# Llandow – TD0

Change of polling station venue: From: Holy Trinity Church Llandow – opposite Great House, Llandow, Cowbridge Vale Of Glamorgan, CF71 7NT.

To: Llandow Village Hall, Llandow, CF71 7NT.

Reason: Refurbishment works now completed within the Village Hall with improved amenities.

#### Reason for decision

Having regard to the contents of the reference, appended Cabinet report and verbal update from the Vale of Glamorgan Returning Officer.

AGENDA ITEM 8. VALE OF GLAMORGAN PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD – DRAFT WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT (CX) –

### AGREED -

(1) T H A T the draft Well-being Assessment, as hyperlinked at paragraph 2.9 of the covering report, be noted.

(2) T H A T the views of the Committee, as set out in the minute above, regarding the content, structure and conclusions detailed within the assessment be referred to the PSB to inform the formal consultation process.

### Reason for decisions

(1&2) To enable the Committee to participate in the formal consultation process on the Well-being Assessment in light of the requirement for the Public Services Board to publish the Assessment by 4<sup>th</sup> May 2022.